

>EZDOR

President

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER 6610C019

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*424133712 3092 WOODVILLE DRIVE

304-522-3080 MERIDIAN COMMUNICATION & CONST

HUNTINGTON WV 25705 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	NTED	TER	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	/IA	F.0	В	FREIGHTTERMS
03/17									
BID OPENING DATE	:	03/31/	2010			BID	OPENING T	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUI	VBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	EA		765-08		•		
	POWER	_	AND R	OCK A	UGERS/DRI	LLS WIT	H OPERATO	ORS	
	}			OPEN	END CONT	RACT			
	OPERAT	ORS FO	R DRI	LLING	AND ROCK HOLES RA THROUGH E	NGING F	ROM 12 IN		
	POWER INCLUD EQUIPM SIZES	EARTH ING FU ENT TO FOR SL	AND R EL, M PRE- IDE C	OCK A AINTE BORE ORREC	NSIST OF UGERS/DRI NANCE AND AND INSTA TION AND PER THE A	LLS, FU ALL OT LL PILI STRUCTU	LLY OPERA HER NECES NG OF VAR RE FOUNDA	ATED SSARY RIOUS	
	THE WE		GINIA	DIVI	SION OF H	IGHWAYS	WILL FUR	RNISH	
	EXHIBI	Т 3				ļ			
	March. 3 YEAR O NECESS	ARY TO	L SUC OBTA	. ANI I "RE/ IN A	IS CONTRAID EXTENDS ASONABLE NEW CONTRAINE	FOR A TIME" T ACT OR	PERIOD OF HEREAFTER RENEW THE	ONE (1	BECEIVEL
	NOT EX	THE VE	WELVE NDOR 1	(12) T YAP	E "REASON, MONTHS. ERMINATE	DURING THIS CO	THIS "RE	ASONABLI R ANY	
		UPON N NOTI		F THE	DIRECTOR	OF PUR	CHASING 3	0 DAYS	IVE TERRITERS
SIGNATURE COOL				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS	loate.	
1 1 16	MC ?	ah	<u>0 25</u>	dil_		(304) 52	2-3080	DATE Ma	arch 31, 2010
TITLE (İFE	N			~~~			

55-0753963

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6)



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

//100010

PAGE

6610C019

L_____

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHAEL AUSTIN

*424133712 304-522-3080 MERIDIAN COMMUNICATION & CONST 3092 WOODVILLE DRIVE

25705

HUNTINGTON WV

SH-p

Ţ

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED:	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/17/					
BID OPENING DATE:	03/	31/2010	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT

	UNIESS SP	ECTETO PROVIS	IONS ARE STIPULA	TED ELSEWHERE	
			ENT, THE TERMS,		
		l l	FIRM FOR THE LI		
	CONTRACT.				
	1		MAY BE RENEWED		
			SPENDING UNIT A		
			TOR OF PURCHASIN		
		1 2	RATION DATE. SU		1
	1	I F	THE TERMS AND CO SHALL BE LIMITED	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	(1) YEAR		SHALL BE LIMITED	10 1W0 (2) UNE	
	(1) TEAK	TERTODS.			1
	CANCELLAT	ION: THE DIRE	CTOR OF PURCHASI	NG RESERVES THE	
			ONTRACT IMMEDIAT		
	NOTICE TO	THE VENDOR I	F THE COMMODITIE	S AND/OR SERVICE	s
	SUPPLIED	ARE OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
!	TO THE SP	ECIFICATIONS	OF THE BID AND C	ONTRACT HEREIN.	
					-
		Į į	E DIRECTOR OF PU		
	ł	, I	NIT TO PURCHASE LING OF A REQUIS		
			IED ON THIS CONT		
			EMERGENCIES DUE		
			NOT LIMITED TO D		
			CIPATED INCREASE		
	OF WORK.)				
	,	\$	LISTED IN THE R		
			ASED ON ESTIMATE T. IT IS UNDERS		
		l L	L COVER THE QUAN		
			URING THE TERM O		
			HAN THE QUANTITI		
				PA 1971-20-11-20	
SIGNATURE V			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
11/0	M Z. Ud	Kyns Jodk	1		arch 31, 2010
TITLE Presider	nt .	FEIN . 55-075	3963	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P

Ţ

6610C019

PAGE	1	
	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

RFO NUMBER

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

*424133712 304-522-3080 MERIDIAN COMMUNICATION & CONST 3092 WOODVILLE DRIVE

HUNTINGTON WV 25705

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SI	HP VIA			F.O.B	FR	EIGHT TERMS
03/17/											
BID OPENING DATE	: Necessaria	03/31/	2010	na sa		BID	OF	PEN:	ING TIME	01:30PM	1
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER			UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
							1000				
	ORDERI	NG PRO	CEDUR	F: SP	ENDING	UNIT(S)	S III A	N. I.	TCCHE A		
	WRITTE	N STAT	E CON	TRACT	ORDER	(FORM NU	MBE	R V	VV-39) TO		
	THE VE	NDOR F	OR CO	ICOMM	TIES CO	VERED BY	TH	HIS	CONTRACT.		
	THE OR	IGINAL	COPY	OF T	HE WV-3	9 SHALL I	ΒE	MA	LED TO THE		
	VENDOR	AS AU	THORIZ	ZATIO	N FOR S	HIPMENT,	Α	SEC	COND COPY		
	MAILED	אם חם או טו	E PURI	CHASI	NG DIVI NG UNIT	SION, ANI	D A	A Th	IRD COPY		
	KEIAIN	וס עם	IRE ST	ENDT	NG ONT!	•				1	
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE	VENDOR/O	CON	ITRA	ACTOR FILES		
	FOR BAI	NKRUPT	CY PR	TECT	ION, TH	E STATE N	1 A Y	/ DE	EM THE		
	CONTRA	CT NUL	L AND	VOID	, AND T	ERMINATE	SU	ICH	CONTRACT		
	MITHOU.	T FURT	HER OF	RDER.							
	THE TE	RMS AN	ם כחווד	TTTO	NS CONT.	ATNED TH	TU	ITC	CONTRACT		
	SHALL :	SUPERS	EDE AN	IY AN	D ALL SI	UBSEQUENT	T	FRM	IS AND		
	CONDIT	IONS W	HICH N	1AY A	PPEAR O	N ANY ATT	ГАС	HEL	PRINTED		
	DOCUME	NTS SU	CH AS	PRIC	E LISTS	, ORDER F	OR	MS,	SALES		
	AGREEM	ENTS O	R MAIN	ITENA	NCE AGRI	EEMENTS,	ΙN	ICLU	IDING ANY		
	ELECIKI	DUIC W	FNIOW	SUCH	AS CD-	RDM.					
	REV. 0!	5/26/2	009							İ	İ
	,										
]							
	EXHIBI	T 10		į							
•					DEOL	LICITION			66100019		
					KEŲI	JISITION	NU	.:	00100017	•	
	ADDENDU	JM ACK	NOWLED	GEME	١T					1	
,	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLED	GE R	CEIPT (OF THE FO	LL	OWI	NG CHECKED		
	ADDENDL	JM(S)	AND HA	VE M	DE THE	NECESSAR	Y_	REV	ISIONS TO M	IY	
	rkurus!	AL, PL	ANS AN	אטענו	SPECIF	CATION,	ET	С.			
	ADDENDL	ו. סא אנ	·s:								
	-										
,	NO. 1 .										İ
				SEE BEV	FRSF SINE FAC	TERMS AND CO	NIDIT	ONC			
IGNATURE V	, , , C	$\sqrt{\lambda}$	-را -را	~ / ^ ~ HH III	Enot Gloc I Of	TELEPHONE	14141	-CNO	DATE		
TLE	The C	Uday	N '	al			(30°_{1})	4.) 5	522-3080		31, 2010
Preside	nt		55-(075396	3				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NO	TED ABOVE



NOCZEK

President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

6610C019

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*424133712 304-522-3080 MERIDIAN COMMUNICATION & CONST 3092 WOODVILLE DRIVE HUNTINGTON WV 25705

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	€	SHIP V	IA ········	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
03/17/								
BID OPENING DATE:	r	03/31/	2010	la de la composita de la composita de la composita de la composita de la composita de la composita de la compo		BID	OPENING . TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ADDEND VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	RSTAND UM(S) MUST ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT	THAT MAY B CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	SE FOR REDERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VEIL IS NOT WRITING AIR FRICIAL AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING AIR MERITING	JECTION THAT AN TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE DDENDUM SI Communi CO cb.31.,.2	Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANV REPRESENTATIVE . ONLY THE	Y ES Ç
	NOTE: WITH T REV. 0	HE BID	•				OULD BE SUBMIT	TTED
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE		<u> Adambiga barra da provincia de la colonida del colonida del colonida de la colonida del colonida del colonida de la colonida de la colonida de la colonida de la colonida del colonida de</u>	
SIGNATURE M	MAY S	1/10/14	urs	lade	ľ	TELEPHONE (304)	522-3080	DATE March 31, 2010
TITLE	<u>vu t</u>	CACO	IN	14 Cl	<u> </u>	(304)	J24-J000	march or, 2010

55-0753963



>EXDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

6610C019

PAG	È
	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*424133712 304-522-3080 MERIDIAN COMMUNICATION & CONST 3092 WOODVILLE DRIVE

HUNTINGTON WV 25705

S VAR

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	(IA		FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/17/]							
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/31/	2010	presentare secon	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	<u>OP</u>	ENING TIME (01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNUK	/BER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NOT					
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	P	EPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING D		INISTRATI ON	ON			
					TREET, EA 5305-0130				
ł company of the comp	,			3	THIS INF D MAY NOT			ON THE FACE OF DERED:	
	SEALED					e e proposition de la companya de la			
				unicat	ions and Co	nstructi	on,	, Inc.	
		o.:- ^{66]}							
									•
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:30 F	-M.				
				,	UMBER IN NG YOUR B		I	S NECESSARY	
	-	(304) 52	<u> 2–4950</u>						-
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (PI		PRINT CL		Mc	ark E. Adkins	
CIONATUCE			,	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		≬DITI		
SIGNATURE MO	u 8.	<u>(Jaky)</u>	<u>ہ</u> اصط	K		TELEPHONE (304)	52	22-3080 DATE	March 31, 2010
Presid	ent	ال	" 5	5-0753	963			ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-p

Ť

8FQ NUMBER
6610C019

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

*424133712 304-522-3080 MERIDIAN COMMUNICATION & CONST 3092 WOODVILLE DRIVE

HUNTINGTON WV 25705

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
03/17/									
BID OPENING DATE:	. Introduction recovers con	03/31/	2010	annous version I		BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	AND	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NU	MBER	UNIT PI	RICE	AMOUNT
	*****	THIS	IS T	IE EN	D OF RFQ	6610C	019 ****	 * TOTAL:	
				4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	ERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE TO	Jak S	Uda.	MOF	adl		TELEPHONE	E 9 9 3000	DATE	121 .2010
ITLE	mr E	FEI	N CONT	275206		(304)	522-3080		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Equipment, workmanship and mobilization furnished under this contract shall meet the following requirements:

1. EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENT

- A. Drill shall be mounted on a turntable base with a 240-degree rotation and a 30-inch slide stroke at any point in the arc of rotation.
- B. Drill shall possess a power plant and a mechanical drill assembly, which delivers 35,000 foot-pounds of torque to the Kelly bar, which rotate the Auger or Core Barrel.
- C. Drill shall be equipped with a power plant and mechanical or hydraulic mechanism capable of exerting a down pressure or crowding force of at least 12,000 pounds.
- D. Drill shall be equipped with power and mechanical mechanism to operate a service hoist for installing piles; the hoist system shall have a lifting capacity of 8,000 pounds and be capable of installing (40") piling.
- E. Drill shall be equipped with two (2) hydraulic outriggers and jacks in the front area and two (2) hydraulic outriggers and jacks in the rear of the drill carrier for fast and efficient leveling purposes. The outriggers are not required on track mounted drills.
- F Vendor shall furnish Augers, Core Barrels, Rock Cutting Teeth, Muck Bucket and Casing which are in good condition. Rock Cutting Teeth shall be of the type and quality comparable to the "Kenametal" brand. Vendor shall, also, furnish all water needed for drilling purposes. All drills are to have at least one operator and one helper present during drilling.

2. MOBILIZATION

One time one way mobilization shall be paid by the Division of Highways for moving of said equipment from the contractor's base of operations to the work site specified in the State Contract Order (SCO) and/or from one Division of Highways work site to another, whichever mileage would be of lesser cost to the Division of Highways. The most direct suitable route from the contractor's base of operations to the work site or between work sites will be agreed upon by the Division of Highways and the contractor as mileage for calculation of Mobilization. The exact location of the contractor's base of operations must be stated on each quotation sheet (mailing address is not adequate).

3. <u>SITE PREPARATION, PLANS, STAKE-OUT, HOLE SIZE AND PILE INSTALLATION</u>

The West Virginia Division of Highways will, in advance of drilling operations, prepare the sites for safe and efficient work. This shall be done in collaboration with the Vendor, or his authorized representative. The Vendor and the West Virginia Division of Highways will jointly determine that safe working conditions do exist and either party will have the right to refuse to perform work if, in their opinion, unsafe working conditions exist.

The West Virginia Division of Highways will provide plans and stakeout of all work to be performed. The location of holes and piles to be installed shall be shown on the plans or directed by the District Engineer/Manager or his designee.

The depth of each hole, angle of inclination from the vertical and the length of each pile shall be shown on the plans, or directed by the District Engineer/Manager or his designee.

The West Virginia Division of Highways will perform required splicing of piles and pile cutoff. Piles shall be furnished, delivered and positioned on the site by the West Virginia Division of Highways so that they are conveniently available for immediate installation at each hole.

The size of holes will be governed by the size of piles. In general, the hole should be at least two (2) inches greater in diameter than the maximum dimension of pile to be installed. In conditions where boulders, etc., are encountered, the hole diameter may have to be considerably larger than the maximum dimensions of the pile. Piles shall be installed immediately after each hole is drilled, unless otherwise directed by the District Engineer/Manager or his designee.

4. DOWN EQUIPMENT

Equipment shall be considered down if it is out of production due to mechanical failure or other conditions and no pay will be authorized until production is resumed. The Division of Highways will not pay time for fueling, lubrication and warm-up of the unit (s).

5. WORKMANSHIP

The West Virginia Division of Highways reserves the right to terminate the usage of any drill, which does not perform work in conformance with reasonable production standards.

Production standards will be based on historical performance data under similar circumstances.

Only firms who show evidence of employment of qualified and experienced operators who have satisfactory performance reputation in this specialized field will be considered.

6. BASIS OF PAYMENT

The Vendor may invoice the West Virginia Division of Highways for hours worked on a semi-monthly basis (half and end of month).

Hours worked must be verified and substantiated on a daily basis by an authorized representative of the West Virginia Division of Highways. Payment for hours worked shall include the time required to position equipment, drill and place piles. Down, warm-up and equipment maintenance time will not be considered as work hours. The Vendor shall supply the Division of Highways with daily work tickets as verification of hours worked.

7. BIDDING INSTRUCTIONS

Bidder shall submit a separate bid sheet for each proposed equipment unit.

The Vendor shall quote a single hourly rate for each drill unit proposed, which shall be full compensation for all equipment rental and required operators up to a standard 40 hour workweek. For hours beyond 40 hours in a workweek, the Vendor shall quote a rate per hour to cover overtime costs of labor only and that amount will be added to the operating rate for all additional operating hours beyond 40 hours in a workweek.

The cost of auger and core barrel resurfacing shall be included in unit price bid for operating rate.

The Vendor shall quote for the additional pay items of casing pipe and crane mats which may be needed occasionally when directed by the Engineer.

8. AWARD OF CONTRACT

The award of this contract shall be made to all bidders submitting a bid, which meets the specifications.

9. AWARD OF STATE CONTRACT ORDER (SCO)

The District Engineer/Manager shall issue the SCO to the low bidder based on type and size of equipment required and the lowest projected cost. The SCO shall specify the type and size of equipment required for the project. The projected cost is the estimated hours to complete the project multiplied by the Vendor's hourly rate <u>plus</u> the mobilization costs. Refer to the section titled "Mobilization" for a full explanation of Mobilization Cost.

In the event the low bidder for a particular project cannot perform, the District Engineer/Manager shall have the option to contact the next low bidder. The District Engineer/Manager shall document in writing the Vendor's inability to perform and award to the next low bidder. Vendors must notify the District Engineer/Manager of their ability to perform, within five (5) days of their receipt of a State Contract Order (SCO), or the SCO may be cancelled.

In the event of an emergency situation, the District Engineer/Manager may require notification of a Vendor's ability to perform within twenty-four (24) hours of their receipt of a State Contract Order (SCO).

Each SCO for hiring Power Earth and Rock Augers/Drills with Operators must list the <u>tentative date the project is to begin</u>. Work on the project shall be continuous unless approved by the District Engineer/Manager.

Vendors performance on any project may be considered when awarding subsequent State Contract Orders (SCO's).

Prior approval for Holiday work shall be obtained from the District Engineer/Manager. The official Holidays are New Year's, Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Lincoln's Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, Election (Primary and General) Day, and other days proclaimed by the President or Governor.

10. WAGE RATES

The Contractor or Subcontractor shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor minimum wage rates or the West Virginia Department of Labor minimum wage rates as established for *various* counties, pursuant to West Virginia Code §21-5A, ET SEQ.

11. WORKER'S COMPENSATION

Vendor is required to provide a certificate from Worker's Compensation if successful.

12 INSURANCE

Successful Vendor shall furnish proof of coverage of commercial General Liability Insurance prior to issuance of a contract. Unless otherwise specified in the bid documents, the minimum amount of insurance coverage required is \$250,000.

13. PURCHASING CARD ACCEPTANCE

The State of West Virginia currently utilizes a VISA Purchasing Card Program which is issued through a bank. The successful vendors must accept the State of West Virginia VISA Purchasing Card for payment of all orders placed by State DOT agency for orders as a condition of award.

NOTE: Vendor may submit a copy of a Certificate of Liability Insurance and Workers Compensation Certificate with bid.

NOTE: Vendor should type Bid Schedules

The <u>Bid Schedules</u> are ready for download on Purchasing's Web site at <u>www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase</u>

DISTRICT ONE COUNTIES: BOONE, CLAY, KANAWHA, MASON, PUTNAM

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

3092 Woodville Drive

Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

		MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			11' 6"
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE	.		95,875 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWD	NG FORCE		11.2 tons
HOLE DEPTH			104'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 285.00 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3.00 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site

Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

Note 3: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT TWO COUNTIES: CABELL, LOGAN, LINCOLN, MINGO, WAYNE

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

		MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			11' 6"
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			95,875 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING	G FORCE		11.2 tons
HOLE DEPTH			104'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR O' 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	VERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 285.00 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3.00 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site
Note 1: Operating rate applie	es to first 40 hours.		

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer. Note 3: To be used when requested by the Engineer. DISTRICT THREE COUNTIES: CALHOUN, WOOD, PLEASANTS, WIRT, RITCHIE, ROANE, JACKSON

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

3092 Woodville Drive

Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

18"	108"
	360
	11' 6" 95,875 #
	11 2 tons
	\$ 285.00 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3.00 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project sit

Operating rate applies to first 40 hours. Note 1:

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

To be used when requested by the Engineer. Note 2: Note 3: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT FOUR COUNTIES: TAYLOR, MARION, PRESTON, HARRISON, DODDRIDGE, MONONGALIA

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

		MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			11' 6"
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			95,875 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDIN	G FORCE		11.2 tons
HOLE DEPTH			104'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR O' 40 HOUR WORKWEEK; MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	VERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 285.00 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3.00 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project sit
Note 1: Operating rate appli	es to first 40 hours.		

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer. To be used when requested by the Engineer. Note 3:

DISTRICT FIVE COUNTIES: BERKELEY, MINERAL, HAMPSHIRE, MORGAN, JEFFERSON, GRANT, HARDY

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

		MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			11' 6'"
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE	Ē		95,875 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDI	NG FORCE		11.2 tons
HOLE DEPTH			104'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 285.00 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3.00 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site
Note 1: Operating rate app	olies to first 40 hours.		

Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer.
Note 3: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT SIX COUNTIES: BROOKE, HANCOCK, MARSHALL, OHIO, TYLER, WETZEL

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

		<u>MINIMUM</u>	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			11' 6"
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			95,875 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDI	NG FORCE		11.2 tons
HOLE DEPTH			104'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR (40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	OVERTIME BEYON (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)	D	\$ 285.00 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3.00 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site

Note 1:

Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2:

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

Note 3:

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT SEVEN COUNTIES: BARBOUR, LEWIS, BRAXTON, GILMER, UPSHUR, WEBSTER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

		MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			11' 6"
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQU	E		95,875 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING FORCE			11.2 tons
HOLE DEPTH			104'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	OVERTIME BEYON (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)	D	\$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3.00 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site

Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

To be used when requested by the Engineer. Note 2:

To be used when requested by the Engineer. Note 3:

DISTRICT EIGHT COUNTIES: PENDLETON, POCAHONTAS, RANDOLPH, TUCKER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

	•	MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			11' 6"
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQU			95,875#
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWD	ING FORCE		11.2 tons
HOLE DEPTH			104'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 285.00 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3.00 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project sit
Note 1: Operating rate an	nlies to first 40 hours		

Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer.
Note 3: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT NINE COUNTIES: SUMMERS, FAYETTE, NICHOLAS, MONROE, GREENBRIER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

		MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STRÖKE			11' 6"
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			95,875 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDIN	IG FORCE		11.2 tons
HOLE DEPTH			104'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR C 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 285.00 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3.00per mile \$ 8.00per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site

Note 1:

Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2:

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

Note 3:

To be used when requested by the Engineer

DISTRICT TEN COUNTIES: MCDOWELL, MERCER, RALEIGH, WYOMING

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

R312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2147

		MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			11' 6"
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			95,875#
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWD	NG FORCE		11.2 tons
HOLE DEPTH			104'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR (40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3))	\$ 285.00 per hr. \$ 30.60 per hr. \$ 3,00 per mile \$ 8,00 per lineal feet \$ 500,00 per project site

Note 1:

Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2:

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

Note 3:

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

The <u>Bid Schedules</u> are ready for download on Purchasing's Web site at <u>www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase</u>

DISTRICT ONE COUNTIES: BOONE, CLAY, KANAWHA, MASON, PUTNAM

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2750

		MINIMUM	Ū	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	<u></u>	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION				360
SLIDE STROKE				36'
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE				132760 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDIN	NG FORCE			26 tons
HOLE DEPTH				160'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR C 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 358.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 5.50 \$ 8.00 \$ 500.00	per hr. per hr. per mile per lineal feet per project site

Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer. Note 3: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT TWO COUNTIES: CABELL, LOGAN, LINCOLN, MINGO, WAYNE

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2750

		MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			36'
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			132760 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDIN	G FORCE		26 tons
HOLE DEPTH			160'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR O 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	VERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 358.00 per hr. \$ 35.00 per hr. \$ 5.50 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site

Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer. Note 3: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT THREE COUNTIES: CALHOUN, WOOD, PLEASANTS, WIRT, RITCHIE, ROANE, JACKSON

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2750

		MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			36'
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQ	UE		132760 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROW	DING FORCE		26 tons
HOLE DEPTH			160'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	R OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 358.00 per hr. \$ 35.00 per hr. \$ 5.50 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site

Note 1:

Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2:

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

Note 3:

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT FOUR COUNTIES: TAYLOR, MARION, PRESTON, HARRISON, DODDRIDGE, MONONGALIA

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2750

		MUMINIM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			36'
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQU	JE		132760 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROW	DING FORCE		26 tons
HOLE DEPTH			160'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 358.00 per hr. \$ 35.00 per hr. \$ 5.50 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site

Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

Note 3: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT FIVE COUNTIES: BERKELEY, MINERAL, HAMPSHIRE, MORGAN, JEFFERSON, GRANT, HARDY

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2750

			\$813.41K.01.4==	
			MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE	DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGRE	E OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE	STROKE			36'
FOOT P	OUNDS OF TORQUE			132760 #
DOWN	PRESSURE/CROWDI	NG FORCE		26 tons
HOLE D	EPTH			160'
ADDITIO	PIPE:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 358.00 per hr. \$ 35.00 per hr. \$ 5.50 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3:	An additional charg overtime costs beyon To be used when re	ies to first 40 hours. Te may be added to covoind 40 hours. The guested by the Engine Quested by the Engine	a cr	Per project site

DISTRICT SIX COUNTIES: BROOKE, HANCOCK, MARSHALL, OHIO, TYLER, WETZEL

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 3;

2750

SERIAL	NOMBER	2.00		
			MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE D	IAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE	OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE S	TROKE			36'
FOOT PO	OUNDS OF TORQUE			132760 #
DOWN P	RESSURE/CROWDI	NG FORCE		26 tons
HOLE D	ЕРТН			160'
ADDITIO	PIPE:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3))	\$ 358.00 per hr. \$ 35.00 per hr. \$ 5.50 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site
Note 1:	An additional char overtime costs bey	lies to first 40 hours ge may be added to rond 40 hours. equested by the Eng	cover	

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT SEVEN COUNTIES: BARBOUR, LEWIS, BRAXTON, GILMER, UPSHUR, WEBSTER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

2750

			MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER			18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION				360
SLIDE S	TROKE			36'
FOOTP	OUNDS OF TORQ	UE		132760 #
DOWN F	PRESSURE/CROW	DING FORCE		26 tons
HOLE D	EPTH			160'
ADDITIO	IR WORKWEEK: :ATION: PIPE:	R OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 358.00 per hr. \$ 35.00 per hr. \$ 5.50 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site
Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours An additional charge may be added to overtime costs beyond 40 hours.		arge may be added to co	over	

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT EIGHT COUNTIES: PENDLETON, POCAHONTAS, RANDOLPH, TUCKER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2750

	•	MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE STROKE			36'
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			132760 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDIN	G FORCE		26 tons
HOLE DEPTH			160'
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR O 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	VERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 358.00 per hr. \$ 35.00 per hr. \$ 5.50 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site

Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer. Note 3: To be used when requested by the Engineer.

DISTRICT NINE COUNTIES: SUMMERS, FAYETTE, NICHOLAS, MONROE, GREENBRIER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2750

OLIVIAL	- NOMBER			
	•		MUMINIM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE	DIAMETER		18"	108"
DEGRE	E OF ROTATION			360
SLIDE S	STROKE			36'
FOOT P	OUNDS OF TORQUE	:		132760 #
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING FORCE				26 tons
HOLE D	EPTH			160'
ADDITIO 40 HOL MOBILIZ CASING CRANE I	IR WORKWEEK: ATION: PIPE: MATS:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 358.00 per hr. \$ 35.00 per hr. \$ 5.50 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3:	An additional chargovertime costs bey To be used when re	lies to first 40 hours ge may be added to co rond 40 hours. equested by the Engin equested by the Engin	eer.	

DISTRICT TEN COUNTIES: MCDOWELL, MERCER, RALEIGH, WYOMING

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.

(Exact Location)

3092 Woodville Drive Huntington, WV 25701

MANUFACTURER

Soil Mec

MODEL NUMBER

SR 50

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

2750

		MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>	
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	108"	
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360	
SLIDE STROKE			36'	
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			132760 #	
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDIN	IG FORCE		26 tons	
HOLE DEPTH			160'	
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR O 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	(Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 358.00 per hr. \$ 35.00 per hr. \$ 5.50 per mile \$ 8.00 per lineal feet \$ 500.00 per project site	

Note 1:

Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.

An additional charge may be added to cover

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

Note 2:

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

Note 3:

To be used when requested by the Engineer.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

<u> </u>	WVMID-1	07/21/09
PRODUCER Peoples Insurance Agency, Inc dba Putnam Insurance Agency 101 Fifth Ave, PO Box 2388	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFOR ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIC HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTE ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES	CATE END OR
tington WV 25724-2388 ne: 304-522-6555 Fax: 304-522-6563	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
INSURED	INSURER A: Maxum Indemnity Co.	
	INSURER B: Safeco Property & Casualty Ins	
Meridian Communications & Construction, Inc.	INSURER C:	
P O Box 372 Huntington WV 25708	INSURER D: Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.	
hancing con wv 25708	INSURER E:	
COVERAGES		

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR /	ADD'L NSRD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
		GENERAL LIABILITY			,	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
A	j	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	GLP6006107-03	07/30/09	07/30/10	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$50,000
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	s EXCLUDED
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
				:		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC					
		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	s 1,000,000
В		X ANY AUTO	01-CH-913066-2	07/30/09	07/30/10	(Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
		ALL OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY	. \$
		SCHEDULED AUTOS				(Per person)	
		X HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY	\$
		X NON-OWNED AUTOS				(Per accident)	
	ļ					PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$
						(Per accident)	
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$
						AGG	\$
		EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
A		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	UMB6007849-02	07/30/09	07/30/10	AGGREGATE	\$5,000,000
	-						\$
		DEDUCTIBLE					\$
		X RETENTION \$10,000 KERS COMPENSATION				WC STATU- TOTH-	\$
	AND E	MPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N				TORY LIMITS ER	
	OFFIC	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
	(Mand	tatory in NH) describe under				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
	SPEC	IAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
ĺ	OTHE						****
		lders Risk /	MZI97908776	07/30/09	07/30/10	LIMIT	\$300,000
		stallation Float	LEG CEVALUSIANIA ABBED DV CURA	SEMENT (COCCIAL BEC)	HEIONE	DEDUCTIBL	\$1,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Evidence of insurance.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

WVDOT-2

WV Dept of Transportation Division of Highways State Capitol Complex Room A-148, Bldg 5 Charleston WV 25301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER. ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION All rights reserved

	ICATE OF LIA	BILITY IN	ISURANC	E OPID TB	06/24/09
PRODUCER Peoples Insurance Agency,	T	THIS CER	RTIFICATE IS ISSU	ED AS A MATTER OF IN	FORMATION
dba Putnam Insurance Agency	r ·	UNLY AN	ID CONFERS NO F	RIGHTS UPON THE CERT	ΓΙΡΙCATE
1 Fifth Ave, PO Box 2388	•	AI TER TI	. THIS CERTIFICA HE COVERAGE AS	TE DOES NOT AMEND, E FORDED BY THE POLIC	XTEND OR
htington WV 25724-2388			TIE GOTENAGE AI	TORDED BY THE POLIC	IES BELUVV.
rnone:304-522-6555 Fax:30	4-522-6563	INSURERS	AFFORDING COV	EDAGE	NAIO #
NSURED					NAIC#
Meridian Communicat	ions &	INSURER A:	Brick Stre	et Insurance	
Construction, Inc Mid Atlantic Drilli Attn: Mark Adkins P O Box 373	ing	INSURER B:			
P O Box 373		INSURER C:		·	
Huntington WV 25708		INSURER D:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
COVERAGES		INSURER E:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE ANY REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONDIT					
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY C MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE F POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BI SER JADD'L TR INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE	ON ICIES DESCRIBED SEDERIES OF	WITH RESPECT TO WHI UBJECT TO ALL THE TER	CH THIS CERTIFICATE I RMS. EXCLUSIONS AND	MAY BE ISSUED OR CONDITIONS OF SUCH	
	POLICY NUMBER	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	s
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$
CLAIMS MADE CCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	s
				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
				GENERAL AGGREGATE	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			1		\$
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					
ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
			1		
SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
					\$
SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS				(Per person) BODILY INJURY	
SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS				(Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				(Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$ \$
SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS GARAGE LIABILITY				(Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$ \$ \$ \$
SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS GARAGE LIABILITY				(Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$ \$

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS Evidence of West Virginia Workers Compensation insurance

WC10013160-06

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
Evidence of Coverage	EVIDENC	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

07/07/09

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

DEDUCTIBLE

RETENTION

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
if yes, describe under
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OTHER

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

X WC STATU-TORY LIMITS

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

07/07/10

\$

\$

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ 1,000,000

\$1,000,000

ACORD ®

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OPID TB WVMID-1 DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

db	ppl a P	ా Insurance Agency, utnam Irsurance Agenc	Ϋ́Υ	ONLY AND HOLDER. T	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR			
	L F	ifth Ave, PO Box 2388		ALTER THE	ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.			
P		ngton WV 25724-2388 ::304-522-6555	04-522-6563	INSURERS A	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE			
INSU	INSURED			INSURER A:	Maxum Indem	nity Co.		
İ				INSURER B:	Safeco Property &	Casualty Ins		
		Meridian Communica Construction, Inc	tions &	INSURER C:				
		P O Box 372		INSURER D:	Fireman's F	und Ins. Co.		
		Huntington WV 2570	8	INSURER E:				
COV	/ER/	AGES		,				
AN	YREC	LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVI QUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY	CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WIT	H RESPECT TO WHICH	H THIS CERTIFICATE M	IAY BE ISSUED OR		
		RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE S. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE I		ECT TO ALL THE TERM	IS EXCLUSIONS AND I	CONDITIONS OF SUCH		
INSR	ADD'L		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION	LIMITS		
LTR	NSKL	TYPE OF INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY		DATE (MMIDD/1111)	DATE (MANIDUTTITI)		\$1,000,000	
A		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	GLP6006107-03	07/30/09	07/30/10	PARKETTEN	\$ 50,000	
A		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	GHEOUGIO7 US	07/30/03	0,,30,10		s EXCLUDED	
		CLAIMS MADE A OCCOR				····	\$1,000,000	
							\$ 2,000,000	
							\$ 2,000,000	
		POLICY X PRO- LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000	
В		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	01-CH-913066-2	07/30/09	07/30/10	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,000,000	
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
İ			;			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
-		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$	
						AUTO ONLY: AGG		
		EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY	į				\$5,000,000	
A		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	UMB6007849-02	07/30/09	07/30/10	AGGREGATE	5,000,000	
-		<u> </u>		1			\$	
		DEDUCTIBLE					\$	
	[X RETENTION \$10,000					\$	
		KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
i	ANY F	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 7				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5	
ŀ	(Mano	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	š	
İ	If yes,	, describe under SAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	§	
	OTHE							
D			MZI97908776	07/30/09	07/30/10	LIMIT	\$300,000	
		stallation Float	TO LEVOLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSE	MENT (CRECIAL DRO)	//CIONE	DEDUCTIBL	\$1,000	
		ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL nce of insurance.	LO LACEOGICAS ADDED BI ENDURGE	MENT / OF ECIME FROM				
CER	TIESC	CATE HOLDER		CANCELLATIO	ON			
CER	i iFiL	JAIL HOLDER				BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED B	EFORE THE EXPIRATION	

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

Evidence of Coverage

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

DATE THEREOF THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER. ITS AGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EVIDENC



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia	
COUNTY OF Cabell	, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Diana L. Maynard</u> , state as follows:	after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an employee of Meric	dian Communications ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Mex	ridian Communications (Company Name)
	lrug free workplace policy and that such h West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn	to under the penalty of perjury.
į	Reridian Communications and Construction, Inc. (Company Name) By: Maynard Title: Corporate Secretary
	Date:March 31, 2010 Defore me this 30 ⁴ day of March 2010
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA BEVERLY M. BAILEY 100 TWIN VIEW LANE HUNTINGTON, W. 25704 My commission expires July 27, 2014	Develow Carley (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

'Debt' means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment fine permit violation, license assessment defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

Debtor means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities 'Related party' means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3) it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Meridian Communications and Construction, Inc.
Authorized Signature: March 31, 2010 Date: March 31, 2010
State of West Virginia
County of Cabell , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 3 bay of March 2010
My Commission expires July 27, 2014
AFFINSEAL OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA BEVERLY M. BAILEY 100 TWIN VIEW LANE HUNTINGTON, WY 25704 My commission expites July 27, 2014